Journal of Structural Engineering Vol.56A (March 2010)                                                             JSCE
Long-term performance of rubber bearing considering solar radiation effect
Paramashanti*, Yasuo Kitane **, Yoshito Itoh ***
* M. of Eng., Dept. of Civil Eng., Nagoya University, Furo-cho, Chikusa-ku, Nagoya 464-8603
** Ph.D., Assist. Prof., Dept. of Civil Eng., Nagoya University, Furo-cho, Chikusa-ku, Nagoya 464-8603
*** Dr. of Eng., Professor, Dept. of Civil Eng., Nagoya University, Furo-cho, Chikusa-ku, Nagoya 464-8603
The equivalent shear stiffness of a rubber bridge bearing increases over time due to the
deterioration of rubber.  It was assumed in the past aging estimation that rubber in the bearing

temperature of 30˚C.  In this measurement, internal bearing
temperatures were only measured in a quarter part of the bearing.
Referring to the numbering system shown in Fig. 8, internal
temperatures were measured at Pts. 1, 2, 3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24, and
25 at Layer 4, and Pts. 1, 3, 15, and 24 at Layers 1 and 6.
Ambient temperature was measured at four locations around the
bearing.
The time histories of ambient and internal bearing
temperatures at Layer 4 are shown in Fig. 9.  The ambient
temperature shown in Fig. 9 is the average of the four locations.
As it can be seen in Fig. 9, the ambient temperature reached the
stable temperature within 1-1.5 hours after the temperature setting
was changed.  In Fig. 9, L4-25 means the internal temperature at
Pt. 25 at Layer 4.  Internal bearing temperature changes
gradually due to the change of ambient temperature, and it could
not fully reach the ambient temperature within 24 hours after a
step temperature change.  Temperatures at all points in the
bearing show the similar value to each other.  The largest
difference among points occurs when the ambient temperature
changes from low to high or high to low temperatures, which is
about 0.6˚C.
3.3 Measurement for Bearing Exposed to Solar Radiation
To understand a temperature variation in the bearing exposed
to solar radiation, surface and internal temperatures of the bearing
model were measured.  The measurement was carried out on
the roof of a four-story building in Nagoya University, Japan.
The wooden box was used to change conditions of solar radiation.
The box has louvered walls and openings between walls and its
Fig. 9 Step of ambient temperature change and
internal bearing temperatures in Layer-4
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
0 24 48 72 96 120 144
Time (hours)
T
e
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (
˚C
)
L4-01 L4-02
L4-03 L4-15
L4-16 L4-17
L4-18 L4-24
L4-25 Ambient
Step of ambient change
Te